

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

SAMUEL PHILBRICK, et al.,	)	
	)	
Plaintiffs,	)	
	)	
v.	)	Civil Action No. 1:19-cv-00773 (JEB)
	)	
ALEX M. AZAR II, et al.,	)	
	)	
Defendants.	)	

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'  
MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND PLAINTIFFS' UNIFIED  
RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO FEDERAL DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS  
AND FEDERAL DEFENDANTS' AND STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE  
INTERVENOR'S MOTIONS FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

I. The Secretary’s Approval Is Reviewable And Not Entitled To Deference ..... 1

II. The Plaintiffs Have Standing To Pursue This Case ..... 4

III. The Secretary Cannot Fundamentally Restructure The Medicaid Act By Rewriting The Objectives of The Act ..... 6

    A. Fiscal sustainability ..... 7

        i. Cost savings as a primary objective ..... 7

        ii. Cutting costs to promote coverage ..... 11

    B. Health and well-being ..... 15

    C. Self-sufficiency ..... 16

IV. The Secretary’s Approval of Granite Advantage Was Arbitrary and Capricious and Exceeded His Authority ..... 16

    A. Simply labeling Granite Advantage an “experiment” does not relieve the Secretary of his obligation to engage in reasoned decision-making ..... 16

    B. The Secretary failed to adequately examine how the project would affect coverage ..... 18

    C. The Secretary did not reasonably conclude that Granite Advantage would promote New Hampshire’s fiscal sustainability ..... 22

    D. The Secretary did not reasonably conclude that Granite Advantage would promote health and financial independence ..... 24

    E. The Secretary lacks authority to approve Granite Advantage ..... 27

V. The State Medicaid Director Letter Is A Final Agency Action That Violates The APA ..... 29

VI. The Approval of Granite Advantage and the SMD Letter Should Be Vacated ..... 32

VII. Plaintiffs Have Pleaded A Justiciable Claim Under The Take Care Clause ..... 36

CONCLUSION ..... 38

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States*, 295 U.S. 495 (1935) ..... 37

*Aguayo v. Richardson*, 473 F.2d 1090 (2d Cir. 1973) ..... 9, 25

*Alabama v. Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs.*, 780 F. Supp. 2d 1219 (M.D. Ala. 2011) ..... 31

*Allied-Signal, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n*, 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... 34

*Am. Wild Horse Preservation Campaign v. Perdue*, 873 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 19

*Ams. for Clean Energy v. EPA*, 864 F.3d 691 (D.C. Cir. 2017) ..... 15

*Angelus Milling Co. v. Comm’r*, 325 U.S. 293 (1945) ..... 36, 37

*Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA*, 208 F.3d 1015 (D.C. Cir. 2000) ..... 29, 31

*Barrick Goldstrike Mines Inc. v. Browner*, 215 F.3d 45 (D.C. Cir. 2000) ..... 30

*Bennett v. Spear*, 520 U.S. 154 (1997) ..... 29, 31

*Beno v. Shalala*, 30 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 1994) ..... 3, 7

*Bowen v. Mich. Acad. Of Family Physicians*, 476 U.S. 667 (1986)..... 36

*Butte Cty. v. Hogen*, 613 F.3d 190 (D.C. Cir. 2010)..... 25

*C.K. v. New Jersey Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.*, 92 F.3d 171 (3d Cir. 1996)..... 25

*Cal. Ass’n of Rural Health Clinics v. Douglas*, 738 F.3d 1007 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 3

*California Welfare Rights Organization v. Richardson*, 348 F. Supp. 491 (N.D. Cal. 1972) ..... 10

*Camacho v. Tex. Workforce Comm’n*, 408 F.3d 229 (5th Cir. 2005)..... 28

*Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Reich*, 74 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 37

*Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.*, 467 U.S. 837 (1984) ..... 2

*Children’s Hosp. Ass’n of Tex. v. Azar*, 300 F. Supp. 3d 190 (D.D.C. 2018) ..... 35

*Christ the King Manor, Inc. v. Sec’y U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.*,  
730 F.3d 291 (3d Cir. 2013)..... 3

*Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Washington v. FEC*, 209 F.Supp.3d 77 (D.D.C. 2016).. 13

*City of Chicago v. Sessions*, 888 F.3d 272 (7th Cir. 2018)..... 37

*Clinton v. City of New York*, 524 U.S. 417 (1998)..... 36

*Coburn v. McHugh*, 679 F.3d 924 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 24

*Comcast Corp. v. FCC*, 579 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009) ..... 34, 35

*Crane v. Mathews*, 417 F. Supp. 532 (N.D. Ga. 1976)..... 10

*Davis v. FEC*, 554 U.S. 724 (2008) ..... 4

*Desert Survivors v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior*, 336 F. Supp. 3d 1131 (N.D. Cal. 2018)..... 32

*Doe 2 v. Mattis*, 344 F. Supp. 3d 16 (D.D.C. 2018) ..... 32

*E. Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Trump*, 349 F. Supp. 3d 838 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 19, 2018)..... 32

*FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.*, 556 U.S. 502 (2009)..... 37

*Gen. Elec. Co. v. EPA*, 290 F.3d 377 (D.C. Cir. 2002) ..... 32

*Genuine Parts Co. v. EPA*, 890 F.3d 304 (D.C. Cir. 2018)..... 18, 23, 26

*Harmon v. Thornburgh*, 878 F.2d 484 (D.C. Cir. 1989)..... 32

*Hawaiian Dredging Constr. Co. v. NLRB*, 857 F.3d 877 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 26

*Holistic Candles & Consumers Ass’n v. FDA*, 664 F.3d 940 (D.C. Cir. 2012) ..... 31

*Humane Soc’y of the U.S. v. Zinke*, 865 F.3d 585 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 34

*Illinois Pub. Telecomms. Ass’n v. FCC*, 123 F.3d 693 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... 32

*Int’l Ladies’ Garment Workers’ Union v. Donovan*, 722 F.2d 795 (D.C. Cir. 1983)..... 4

*Jones v. T.H.*, 425 U.S. 986 (1976)..... 28

*Kendall v. United States ex rel. Stokes*, 37 U.S. (12 Pet.) 524 (1838)..... 36, 37

*King v. Burwell*, 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015)..... 2

*McLouth Steel Prod. Corp. v. Thomas*, 838 F.2d 1317 (D.C. Cir. 1988)..... 31, 32

*Mendoza v. Perez*, 754 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2014) ..... 30

*Metlife, Inc. v. Fin. Stability Oversight Council*, 177 F. Supp. 3d 219 (D.D.C. 2016) ..... 4

*Michigan v. EPA*, 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015) ..... 10, 21

*Miller v. Johnson*, 515 U.S. 900 (1995)..... 13

*Mississippi v. Johnson*, 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 475 (1866) ..... 36

*Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*,  
463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... 18, 26

*Murphy v. NCAA*, 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018) ..... 34

*Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Pena*, 147 F.3d 1012 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 5

*Nat’l Ass’n for the Advancement of Colored People v. Trump*,  
298 F. Supp. 3d 209 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 32

*Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius*, 567 U.S. 519 (2012)..... 12, 13

*Nat’l Min. Ass’n v. McCarthy*, 758 F.3d 243 (D.C. Cir. 2014) ..... 30

*Nat’l Min. Ass’n v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs*, 145 F.3d 1399 (D.C. Cir. 1998) ..... 32

*Nat’l Lifeline Ass’n v. FCC*, 921 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... 4

*NB ex rel. Peacock v. District of Columbia*, 682 F.3d 77 (D.C. Cir. 2012) ..... 6

*New York State Department of Social Services v. Dublino*, 413 U.S. 405 (1973)..... 9, 10

*New York v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce*, 351 F. Supp. 3d 502 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 15, 2019) ... 32, 33, 34

*Newton-Nations v. Betlach*, 660 F.3d 370 (9th Cir. 2011) ..... 7, 17

*Oceana, Inc. v. Evans*, No. CIV.A.04-0811(ESH),  
2005 WL 555416, at \*34 (D.D.C. Mar. 9, 2005)..... 13

*Pharmaceutical Research & Manufacturers of America v. Thompson*,  
362 F.3d 817 (D.C. Cir. 2004) ..... 3, 9

*Pharmaceutical Research & Manufacturers of America v. Walsh*, 538 U.S. 644 (2003) .... 8, 9, 22

*Printz v. United States*, 521 U.S. 898 (1997)..... 36

*Pub. Emps. for Envtl. Responsibility v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.*,  
189 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2016) ..... 35

*Rhea Lana, Inc. v. Dep’t of Labor*, 824 F.3d 1023, 1028 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 30

*Rural Tel. Coal. v. FCC*, 838 F.2d 1307 (D.C. Cir. 1988) ..... 13

*Spry v. Thompson*, 487 F.3d 1272 (9th Cir. 2007)..... 14

*Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs*, 282 F. Supp. 3d 91 (D.D.C. 2017) ... 35

*Stewart v. Azar*, 313 F. Supp. 3d 237 (D.D.C. 2018) ..... passim

*Stewart v. Azar*, 366 F. Supp. 3d 125 (D.D.C. 2019) ..... passim

*Texas Children’s Hosp. v. Azar*, 315 F. Supp. 3d 322 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 13

*U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs v. Hawkes Co.*, 136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016) ..... 29

*United Airlines, Inc. v. FERC*, 827 F.3d 122 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 26

*Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA*, 134 S. Ct. 2427, 2444 (2014) ..... 2, 36, 37, 38

*Waterkeeper Alliance v. EPA*, 853 F.3d 527 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 15

*Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns*, 531 U.S. 457 (2001) ..... 37

*Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer*, 343 U.S. 579 (1952) ..... 37

**STATUTES**

42 U.S.C. § 1315(d)(1) ..... 22

42 U.S.C. § 1315(d)(2) ..... 22

42 U.S.C. § 1396-1 ..... 15, 16, 27

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10)(A)(i)(VIII) ..... 14

42 U.S.C. § 601 ..... 10, 27

5 U.S.C. § 706(2) ..... 33

An Act to Amend the Food Stamp Act of 1964, Pub. L. No. 91-671, § 5(c),  
84 Stat. 2048, 2050 (1971)..... 27

Public Welfare Amendments of 1962, Pub. L. No. 87-543, § 105, 76 Stat. 172, 186-88 ..... 10, 27

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., CMCS Informational Bulletin: Section 1115  
Demonstration Process Improvements 4 (2017), <https://www.medicaid.gov/federal-policy-guidance/downloads/cib110617.pdf> ..... 17

The Fiscal Year 2017 HHS Budget Before the Subcomm. on Health of the H. Comm. on Energy  
& Com., 114th Cong. 86 (2016) ..... 28
